instruments or modify the conditions of those already existing, thereby minimising the
variability of the cash flows or fair value of the financial instruments.

A sensitivity analysis performed on the main financial instruments in the Group's balance
sheet exposed to interest rate change risk with an impact on Group results showed
variations on the income statement of EUR 2.1 million with interest rate changes equal
to 50 basis points (2011: EUR 753 thousand). The exposure to interest rate risk
increased as a consequence of the acquisition of the Deoleo Group's rice assets and the
related financing, which was ultimately closed in the second half of 2011.

The main assumptions used in the sensitivity analysis model were as follows:

• Only financial instruments sensitive to material changes as a result of interest
rate increases and decreases were included.

• All hedging transactions were excluded, since they are perfect hedges and are
not subject to changes.

• The interest rate was considered as the sole variable, with all other variables in
the model remaining constant.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk due to assets, liabilities, net investment in foreign operations or

Changes in interest rates

Income/(Expense) -0.50% -0.25% 0.25% 0.50% -0.50% -0.25% 0.25% 0.50%
Profit (Loss) before tax 2,151 1,076 -1,076 -2,151 753 377 -377 -753

2012 2011

EBRO FOODS GROUP
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2012
(EXPRESSED IN THOUSANDS OF EUROS)

66

transactions in currencies other than the euro and due to the potential changes in
associated cash flows in euros as a result of changes in the spot rate.

As a result of the significant investments in the US, the Group's balance sheet could be
significantly affected by fluctuations in the USD/EUR exchange rate. The ultimate
objective of the exchange-rate risk management policy is to offset (at least partially) the
potential fall in the value of assets denominated in currencies other than the euro by